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Wi-Fi Function User Manual
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This description is applied to Air Conditioners with Wi-Fi function. Please
read the manual carefully before using the product and keep it for future
reference.






Let's get start!

Operation guideline. Please take below simple guideline instruction as reference.

Operation Operation New Account Re-install APP
Steps Items (registered before)
Step 1 Download and VES YES

Install APP
Step 2 Activate APP YES YES
Step 3 Registration VES NO
Account
Step 4 Login YES YES
Step 5 Add Device to control YES Registered Device will remain.

Note: If you registered the account and added device before, when you re-install the APP again and login,
the added device will remain .

FCC Caution (FCC ID: 2ANDL-TYWE1S)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates
uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is
no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning
the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or
more of the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The distance between user and device should be no less than 20cm.
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Wi-Fi Module specification and basic information

1. Minimum specifications on a Smart phone:
Android 5.0 version or higher
10S 9.0 version or higher

2. Basic parameters for Wi-Fi module

Parameters Details
Network frequency 2.400 - 2.500GHz
Standards of WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n(channels 1-14)
Protocol stack support IPv4/IPv6/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/MulticastDNS
Security support WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES128
Network type support STA/AP/STA+AP

3. Wi-Fi module location and appearance in indoor unit
Open the front panel, the Wi-Fi module is nearby the electric box cover or on the panel.
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Download and Install the App

SmartLife-SmartHome

For Android smart phone

Method1: Please scanthe QR codewith a browser scanner, download andinstall the APP.
Method2: Open theGoogle "Play Store" on your smart phoneand search
"SmartLife-SmartHome" , ownload and install the APP.

For 10S smartphone

Method1: Please scanthe QR codeand followthe tips toget into"AppStore", download
and installthe APP.

Method2: Open the Apple "AppStore" on your smartphone and search
"SmartLife-SmartHome" , download and install the APP.

& Note:

Please enable the permissionsof Storage/Location/Camera forthis APP when installing.
Otherwise it will havesome problems when operating.



Activate APP

The firsttime the app isused, it will need activating.

1. Launch the APP "SmartLife-SmartHome" on your smart phone.

SmartLife-SmartHome

2. Method1:Tap button "Scan" and scan the right Activate QR code
Method2: Tap "or Enter Activation Code" in bottom of the screen,
then enter the activate code and tap "CONFIRM".

Activate QR code and activation code

Scan the activation QR code
from instructions or device L-

«», [=]
OR

L | NORTHCO | ]

Note: Without the QR code or activation code,
you can't active the APP and using it,
please keep them safe.

or Enter Activation Code ‘

or Enter Activation Code

3k 3k 3k 3k 3k k.

CANCEL CONFIR




Registration

1.1f you don't have any account please tap button "Register".
2.Read the Privacy Policy and tap "Agree".

Privacy Policy

we pay high attention to theprivacy
of personal information.To fully
present how wecollect and use your
personal information, werevised the
Privacy Policy indetail in compliance
with the latest laws and regulations.
By clicking Agree, you agree that you
have fully read,understood and
accepted all the content of the
revised Privacy policy. Please take
your time to read the Privacy Policy. If
you have anyquestion, please
contact us atany time.

Register

Privacy Policy

Disagree Agree

3.Tap">" and choose the country.
4.Enter your e-mail address.

5.Tap the button "Obtain verification code".
Search the country or slide the
screen up/down to find
and choose the Country.

< < Country Choosed

Resister | search \\

v
v

enter your e-mail address here A
P — X

Afghanistan

Obtain verification code Albania
) Algeria ‘E
| Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy
Angola
Argentina
Armenia
Australia




Registration

6.Enter the verification code you received from e-mail.

7.Set the Password with 6-20 characters including characters and numbers.
8.Tap "Done".

<

Enter verification Set Password
code

777777 "E) sk sk ok ok %k %k = ?D

e 6-20 characters for password, including character, numbers
Verification code is sent to your email:

FEEEE@*F** Resend(55s)

1.Tap "Log in with existing account".

2.Enter your registered account and password.
3.Tap "Log in" button.

<

Login

Pre—
P enter your account(e-mail) here

EEE T

enter the password

TS

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy




Login

The first time the APP is used, Create family is needed:
4.Tap "Create family".

5.Make name for the family.

6.Set the location.

7.Choose default rooms or add new rooms.

8.Tap "Done" and "Completed".

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

Family created successfully

- View family Completed
< Add family Done‘i)

Family Name My home

Smart devices in rooms: ?D

Living Room (]
choose the recommended room
or make a new room, then tap Master Bedroom (]
Done.
Second Bedroom [
< Add Room Done ‘ ‘T
Dining Room (] >
Room Name hdddiidd 5
Kitchen O
Recommended
Study Room ©

( Living Room) ( Master Bedroom)

(Second Bedmom) ( Dining Room) Add Room B @

You can change the room settings anytime Allow Smart Life to access this device's

("kitchen ) (‘study Room) (_Porch ) location?

ALLOW ONLY WHILE IN USE

( Balcony) (Kids Room) ( Closet )

ALLOW ALL THE TIME

DENY

A Note:

The app can open the map on your
phone and you can set the location
where you are.



Forgot the password

If you forgot the password or you want to reset the password, operate as below:
1.Tap "Forgot password".

2.Enter your account(e-mail address) and tap button "Obtain verifiation code".
3.Enter the verification code received by your e-mail.

4.Set the new password and tap button "Done".

< <

Login Forgot password

A AR > Fk kR

H AR AR KKK X

T -

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

< <

Enter verification Set Password

code
3k 3k %k %k %k %k o}

Verification code is sent to your email:




Add device

There are 2 modes CF(Quick connection) and AP(Access Point) for adding device.

CF mode

1.Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner.
2.Click "+" in the upper right corner of the "Home" screen
or tap "Add device" on the room which has no device.
3.Tap the "Split Air conditioner" logo.
4.Input the password of the Wi-Fi which the same as your smart
phone connected, then tap "Next".
5.Follow the comments on the next screen to reset the Wi-Fi module
then check "Confirm the device is reset" and tap"Next".
6.You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time
PP","SA","AP" shining in turn on the indoor display.
"PP" means "Searching the router"
"SA" means "connected to the router"

Work office v/

o4

All Devices Living Room Master +++

G Welcome Home
AT setyourhomelocationformore
/TN information

No devices

n n n " ﬁ ®
AP" means "connected to the server Home we
< Add Manually  Auto Scan canee] Cancel CFMode %
Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
[ =) i Method1:When there is a DISPLAY key on the
B WI FI Network and remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times.
Air Conditioner Fresh Air Split A enter password in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no
(BT+Wi-Fi) Purifier Conditioner DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the
ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until
it i-F 5Hz, ple it te the device beeps twice and the LCD screen
show “CF”
, ﬁ Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the
1 time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice
Security Window Type Portable Air and the LCD screen show *“CF”
Camera Air Conditioner Conditioner % [N
» U B —p —»
&24GHz & 5GHz - -
[ )
o) -
Pool H/P B exxarss

Dehurmidifier Swimming
-

Resetting Devices >

enter password

&8 Password E
% ﬁ the device s rest,

< Add Device

Cancel

Adding device...
Device added

successfully

Ensure that the device is powered on.

(&

2%

_| | Rename the

Va .
Samplel B device

A (wasorse.. ) (ssondn.) | | Select the
m}_‘m location room

v

@

devices.

h—




Add device

There are 2 methods to add the device.

2-AP mode Workffce 9%

1.Power on the indoor unit, no need to launch the air conditioner. Q. Welcome Home
2.Click "+" in the upper right corner of the "Home" screen PO N
or tap "Add device" on the room which has no device. AllDevices  LivingRoom  Master ++

3.Tap the "Split Air Conditioner" logo.
4.Input the password of the Wi-Fi which the same as your smart
phone connected, then tap "Next".
5.Tap = in the upper right corner and choose "AP Mode"
then follow the comments on the screen to reset the Wi-Fi module
then check "Confirm the device is reset" and tap"Next".
6.Read the instruction carefully and tap "Connect now".
7.In the network setting screen, select "SmartLife-****" and tap"< "
8.You can see the percent rate of connecting process, at the same time o ®
"PP","SA","AP" shining in turn on the indoor display. pome e
"PP" means "Searching the router"
"SA" means "connected to the router"
"AP" means "connected to the server"

No devices

< AddManually  Auto Scan Cancel AP Made @ Cancel APMode %
CF Mode oefautc |- L
B Resetthe d N Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= = Mutod Vet . AP Mod CEi Method1:When there s 3 DISPLAY ky on the
remeee conra,pres- ode Wi-Fi Network and Temote cont pres the DISPLAY ey & s
Air Conditioner Fresh Air A Inmnr-lﬁz- enter password in the time of 8 seconds; when there is no
wTwiR) Puriier Comtiner onte ramate cnvol ezt DISPLAY key onthe emate conro, pess the
R SR i e g i £CO key 6 times nth e of & seconds unt
PR —— Wi s SGHz, plesse st the deice beeps twice and the LCD cren
an show A"
Menz et trednie Hethogs e he Gner ey tmesin e
‘Security Window Ty Portable Air IIINI.WDIIIM“PF' and the l(Dsc reen shaw - AP
Gmera ArConditoner  Conditioner . —p U w > —>

£24GH:  &5GH: —

8

Dehumidifier Swimming P =
Pool H/P = =
& Ppassword © — 1
enter password
-
< < Cancel < Add Device
WLAN [ @)
Connect phone to device’ s Adding device
wifi hOtSPOt AVAILABLE NETWORKS Ensure that the device is powered on. Device added
WIFIL successfully
comnectyourhn o he ot
shown below Lo —L [Rename the
—— SmartLife sample1 Vd ¢
VR <D device
office wifi
° » (IR (westorse..) ISelect the
’ CE location room
2%
Scan R v niialize o
devices fevice

|




Air conditioner control

The device control screen will pop up automatically after adding the device.
The device control screen will pop up manually by tapping the device name on the home screen.

my home v

AL Welcome home

’/O: Set your home location, get more =,

s information

All Devices  Living Room Master Bed

Samplel
o @

= Sample2 @
O

Home

Note:
There are two different control forms base on different software or Wi-Fi module firmware.
Please read the manual carefully base on the real control interface.

Control form1 Control form2

Vi
< Sample2 £ Sample1 o0
Al
S
R +
= 23
5// Set Temperature
7 AR

e ©O®® 6

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow

L& $ — @
| <« = ©)

Eco Sleep Timer More

Mode Fan  Function Timer

10



Air conditioner control

Control form1

The main control interface

> ] Device details
4 and management

@ | Turn ON/OFFthe
air conditioner

Back to the B
Home screen 6 SampIeZ

N
~
Indicator of — = °C
setting temperature =
=
-
=
7
7 Selected Mode/Fan speed/

Iy AY
LA AR Functions indicator

Decrease the _ + | Increase the
setting temperature

setting temperature

Function Timer

11



Air conditioner control

Control form1-Mode setting

1.Tap Mode to pop up the Mode screen.
2.Select one of the mode Feel/Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan.
3.Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the Mode setting

< Sample2 Z
Wil
S
N
S
= 23
2// Set Temperature
7
& A
( Mode B
Feel cw@ Heat
Dry Fan
o Y = ©)
U] Fan  Function Timer

Control form1-Select fanspeed

1.Tap Fan to pop up the Fan screen.
2.Select one of the fan speed High/med/Low/Auto.

3.Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the selection

< Sample2

ya
Qi

= 23

Set Temperature

S

il
\\\\\\ I ///// 2

%DA

12



Air conditioner control

Control form1-Function setting

1.Tap Function to pop up the Function screen.
2.Select one of the functions Sleep/Turbo/ECO.
3.Select UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT for auto swing with direction of UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT.

4.Tap anywhere around the setting temperature to cancel the Function setting.

< Sample2

Z
\\\\\\\\‘ |

23

Set Temperature

FAOOC

g,

Function

Sleep 1% ECO

unnow@mmcm

mc .:. @

Mode Fan "‘ Timer

Control form1-Timer adding
1.Tap Timer to pop up the Add Timer screen.
2.Tap Add Timer.

< Z
Sample2 T & Add Timer

03

Set Temperature

7

g,

PN

B BN

& — ©) Add timer

=0 =
Mode Fan  Function Timer‘

13



Air conditioner control

Control form1-Timer adding

3.Select the time, select the repeat days and Timer on/off.

4.Select the Mode/Fan speed/Function and select the setting temperature for Timer on.
5.Tap Save to add the timer.

Timer on Timer off
Timer cance Cancel Add Timer Save Cancel Add Timer Save Timer submit
Hour setting————— 15 10 15 ------- 2 8 --------

—Minute setting

Timer Off

Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer On (] @ @ @ @ e @ @——Weekly setting

Mode setting — Mode Cool >
FanSpeed _| Adto > Timer Off 0——Tim§r ON/OFF
setting setting
Timer On
Temperature— Set Temperature 23C >
setting
Function >

Control form1-Timer Management

1.Tap the bar of timer to edit the Timer like the Timer adding process.
2.Click the switch to enable or disable the Timer.

3.Holdind the bar of Timer about 3seconds and pop up the Remove Timer screen,
tap CONFIRM and remove the Timer.

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20 :
Onee (:/ED Remove Timer
Ti :Off % )
imer:O Remove the timer?
12:20 CANCEL CONFIR|

Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs E D)

Timer: On 16 C Cool Turbo UP-DOWN

Add timer

14



Air conditioner control

Control form2

The main control interface

Back to the
Home screen Samp|e1

000—t

Tips

I——— Name of the device

Current mode

Decrease the

+ Increase the
setting temperature

setting temperature

Different backgroundfor
different mode:
Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan/Auto
Selected Functions
indicator

o0 +——— Function Buttons
Power on/off (e]e) Note: it may appear slightly diffrent,

depending on the air conditionermodel.
ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Precision Example as below:

Air Flow

ol
60
@ oveFan Speed swing i

®
=Y
Eco Sleep Timer More

Turbo  Eco Sleep Timer

15



Air conditioner control

Control form2-Mode setting
1.Tap the Mode button.
2. There are 5 modes on the Mode screen, tap one button to
set the Air conditioner working mode.
3.Tap the X button to back the main control screen.
4.The mode and background will change on the screen.

ORCIOXC)

Mode Fan Speed Precision
Air Flow

OJORORQ

Timer

ON/OFF

Sleep

Sample1

More

Cool

\(/,\

Auto

Sample1

Mode

Heat

@0 0@

Control form2-Fan speed selection

1.Tap the Fan speed button.
2.Choose your desired fan speed and tap it.

3.Tap the X button to back the main control screen.
4.The selected fan speed indicator will appear on the screen.

Sample1

© @ =@

Mode Fan Speed Precision

ON/OFF

Air Flow

OJORORD

Sleep

Timer

More

£

Turbo

Sample1

Fan Speed

high Mid-High

SROR0

Mid-Low

Mute

Mid

Auto

@ :
Y

>

16

Note: please read the details of each mode
in the user manual to control more comfortable.

D

Mode | Fan Speed
Cool All speeds
Fan All speeds
Dry
Heat All speeds
Auto All speeds
Note:

Fan Speed can't be adjusted on Dry mode .

dependii

Note: Fan Speed screen mayappear slightly different,

ng on the air conditionermodel.

Example as below:

Fan Speed

high

@@

Auto




Air conditioner control

Control form2-Air Flow control

1.Tap the Precision Air Flow button or Swing Flow button.

2.Choose your desired air flow and tap
3.Tap the X button to back to the main

it.
control screen.

4.The selected air flow indicator will appear on the screen.
Note: For some models without auto Left-Right wind, If you active it, you will hear a beep,but no any actions.

Sample1

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
Eco Sleep  Timer More

< Precision Air Flo

Up-Down Flow Control \ Left-Right Flow Control

Up-Down Upwards Downwards
Swing Swing, Swing

Top Fix Upper Fix Middle Fix
Lower Fix Bottom Fix

< Precision Air Flo

Up-Down Flow Control \ Left-Right Flow Control
y TN
(= (3)
& NG
Left-Right  Left Right
Swing Swing Swing
TN /TN
\‘\ 9 ) ($2)

T 2/

Center-Left Center-Right Wide

Swing Swing Swing

/TN TN /TN TN
(o) (&) () (9)

7 \ / \ \
N N NG NG
Leftfix  Center-Left Middle Fix Center-Right
Fix Fix

TN
()
N

Right Fix  Whole Left Wide  Right Wide

Anger Fix  Angle Fix  Angle Fix

Note: The Main controlscreen and Air Flowscreen may appear slightlydifferent,
depending on the airconditioner model.Example asbelow:

Sample1

=}

Left-Right Flow

©

ON/OFF

Mode

Eco

Fan Speed Swing Flo

Sleep Timer

e

Sample1

Swing Flow

Up-Down

xﬁD

@<

Left-Right

17



Air conditioner control

Control form2-ECO function

1.For Eco function, just tap the button to activate the function, the button will be lighting
and the indicator will appear on the screen.

2.Tap again to disable the function.

3.Temperature controlled for some air conditioner model:
In Cooling mode, the new setting temperature will = 26°C.
In heating mode, the new setting temperature will < 25°C.

Sampled Sampled 3 Mode | ECO enabled
Cool Yes
Fan
+ Dry
Heat Yes
Auto

ECO is disabled on Fan/ Dry/Auto mode .

© @ ® @ © @ @ @

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow Air Flow
Eco .. Sleep  Timer More Eco i. Sleep  Timer More

Note: The Main controlscreen and ECOcontrol method mayappear slightly different,
depending on the airconditioner model.Example asbelow:

Sample1

© @ @ G

ON/OFF  Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

Turbo Sleep Timer

Note:
ECO is disabled on Turbo/Sleep mode too
for some air conditioner model.

18



Air conditioner control

Control form2-Sleep function

1.Tap the Sleep button.

2.Choose your desired sleep mode and tap it.
3.Tap the X button to back to the main control screen.
4.The selected sleep mode indicator will appear on the screen

Sample1

© @ ® @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco sleL Timer More

Note:

The Main controlscreen may appear slightly different ,dependingon the air conditioner model.

Example as below:

Sample1

@  sleep

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

et

Turbo Eco

@

Timer

Note:

Sleep is disabled on Turbo/Sleep mode too
for some air conditioner model..

Sample1

Sleep
Standard The aged Child

xﬁb

Sample1

Sleep

@

Standard The aged

19

Mode | Sleep enabled
Cool Yes
Fan
Dry
Heat Yes
Auto

Sleep is disabled on Fan/ Dry/Auto mode .




Air conditioner control

Control form2-Timer(on) setting

1.Tap the Timer button.

2.Tap + in the upper right corner of the Timer main screen.
3.Choose the Time/Repeat/Switch OFF then tap Save.
4.The timer(off) will appear on the Timer main screen.

No Timer

© ® @ ©

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep T\mer): More

Tap repeat> then tap your desired

repeat days orOnce, then tap
Timer Confirm your selection. +
Cancel Repeat Confirﬁ%)
Slide up or down 21:29 @
to select time —— 21 29 Once OFF, Weekday
Monday N
Tuesday N
Repeat Monday....> ?5
Wednesday J :‘D
Switch OFF> :D Thursday J
Friday N
Saturday
Sunday
Tap Switch> then slide the
screen to chooseON
and Confirm.
Save
‘ Cancel Switch Confirm<D

ON
OFF

20



Air conditioner control

Control form2-Timer(off) setting

1.Tap the Timer button.

2.Tap + in the upper right corner of the Timer main screen.

3.Set the Time/Repeat Date/Switch(ON)/Temperature/Mode/
Fan speed/Air Flow as your desired and then tap Save.

4.The timer will appear on the Timer main screen.

Same g *

21:29 a
OFF, Weekday

+ 04:30 a
OFF

© @ ® @

ON/OFF Mode  Fan Speed Precision

Air Flow
Eco Sleep T'\mer):' More

Tap repeat> then tap your desired

repeat days orOnce, then tap
ﬁ Confirm your selection. +
Cancel Repeat Confir%>
e 21:29 «©
Slide up ordown | — 6 19 i OFF, Weekday
to select time Monday N
— J 04:30 (@)
uesda
v OFF
Wednesday N
Repeat Monday....> d 16:19 ()
Switch ON> Thursday ‘/ ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
Friday J
Temperature 25C> Saturday
Mode Cool> F b) Sunday
Fan Speed Mid> —— Tap Switch> then slide the
screen to chooseON
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing> and Confirm.
Cancel Switch  Confirm
Save
ON
OFF

Tap Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/
~Air Flow > oneby one then setas your
desired as mentionedon the previous
chapter and tapConfirm the setting.

21



Air conditioner control

Control form2-Timer management

1.Change the Timer setting:
Tap anywhere of the timer list bar except the switch bar to get into the Timer
setting screen, change the setting and then tap save.

2.Enable or Disable the Timer:
Tap the left of the switch to disable the Timer.
Tap the right of the switch to enable the Timer.

3.Delete the Timer:

Slide the list bar of the Timer from right to left until Delete button appear,
then tap delete.

BT - B -

21:29 D 21:29 Slid left to disable the Timer.
OFF, Weekday :D OFF, Weekday %
04:30 a .

04:30 % Slid right to enable the Timer.
OFF OFF
16:19 © 16:19 o)

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M... ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

B -

29 () Delete
kday T

04:30 [ @)
OFF
16:19 a

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

22



Air conditioner control

Control form2-More functions

1.Tap the More button to operate additional functions if it appears on the screen.

’/ /7;\\ "/ /7“\
@) (@)

Buzzer Anti-Mildew
N\
\

VIR
AVJENO)
AN 7/ \. ,/‘

Health Reservation »

Electricity Electricity Self-diagnosis»
Management> Monitoring»

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

& © © (i

Eco Sleep Timer More

Note:
Some air conditioner model
don't have the more button.

Note: The appearance maybe different , some icons
will be hidden if the air conditional do no have this
function or do not enable on the current mode.

2. Tap the" " to switch on/off the indoor LED display.

Display
3. Tap the" " to switch on/off the buzzing when operating through Wi-Fi APP.
Buzzer
4. Tap the" " button to activate the Anti-Mildew function, if it is available on the screen.
Anti-Mildew

After AC turning off , it will start drying , reduce residual moisture and prevent mould, after function
finish, it will automatically turn off.

5. Tap the" @ " button to switch on/off the healthy function, if it is available on the screen.

Health
It activate the antibacterial ioniser function.This function only for models with the ioniser generator.

6. Tap the "GEN Mode" button, if it is available on the screen.
In this Mode, you can choose one of the three levels of current.
The air conditioner will maintain proper current to save energy.

GEN Mode ><<D

GEN Mode>

w1 w2 L3

23



Air conditioner control

Control form2-More functions
7. Tap the "Electricity Monitoring" button if it is available on the screen.
In this function, you can monitor the air conditioner electricity consumption.
You cantap this button to

pop up the calenderthen
select the date.

4 2019-03-11p

TSN

4 2019-03 p

Electricity
Monitoring

13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 17:00 18:00 19:00| 03-09 03-10 03-11 03-12 03-13 03-14 03-15

2019-03-10 2019-03-11 2019-02 2019-03

Okwh 0.14 kwh 0.13 kwh

Total Electricity Total Electricity
Consumption

0.32 kwh

Total Electricity Total Electricity.

Consumption Consumption

Consumption

0 hour 4.6 hour

Running time statistics

4.33hour 10.83 hour

Running time statistic Running time statistics

Running time statistic:

8. Tap the" " button, if it is available on the screen.

Self-Cleaning

Check the details of the Self-Cleaning function on User Manual.

9. Tap the"8°C Heat" button, if it is available on the screen.
This function help keep the room temperature over 8C.
Check the details of the 8°C Heat function on User Manual.

10.Tap the "Reservation" button, if it is available on the screen.

You can set the time, repeat day, temperature, mode, fan speed, air flow as you desired
and then tap Save to activate the function.

The air conditioner will automatically reach your settings at the appointment time.

8C Heat

16:19:00 @
6 : 19 ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25°C,M...
After the reservation is set up, the air conditioner
will i reach your set i at your
appointment time.
‘ Repeat setting Monday.... >
Reservationp Temperature 25C>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>

Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>

Save
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Air conditioner control

Control form2-More functions

11.Tap the "Self-diagnosis" button, if it is available on the screen.
The air conditioner will automatically diagnosis itself and indicate the Error code
and the problem instructions if possible.

Self-diagnosis Self-diagnosis

48%
Checking
©

Self-diagnosisp Error code: EO

Indoor and outdoor
communication failure

Cancel OK

12. Tap the " " button if it is available on the screen.

Photosensitive

This function allow the air conditioner to turn on/off the display automatically according to the
light intensity.

13. Tap the " @ " button if it is available on the screen.
Soft Wind
In this function, the air conditioner will blow soft airflow through the micro holes on the deflector.
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Air conditioner control

Device details and mana

gement

TapZ_ on control form1 or tap ... on control form2, get into the device details screen.
Here you can get some useful information and sharing the device to other accounts.

Check the following pictures and instr

Control form1

Sample2

ya

23

Set Temperature

AN

BN

W,

2
(3

©)

&
Timer

Mode Fan Function

uctions carefully.

Control form2

Samplet

©® @ G

Fan Speed Precision

ON/OFF Mode
Air Flow
Eco Sleep Timer More

<

Tap to change the device
location to another room

Feed back the problems or some
suggestions to the APP administrator.

Modify Device Name

Details of device

information

ko |

Device Location Dining Room >

Check Device Network Check Now >—

Supported Third-part Control

O

Others
Device Sharing

Device Info
— Feedback

Check for Firmware Update

Tap to check the network status

Tap to check the network status

Tap to got the instruction for connecting the
amazon alexa or Google Assistant voice controller

Tap to sharing the device to other account

[ Tap to check the Virtual ID/Wi-Fi name/IP address
MAC address/Time Zone/Wi-Fi single strength

Check and update the firmware

Tap to remove the device and the

Remove Device

device will be reset automatically

26
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Air conditioner control

Device details and management

How to share the devices to other accounts?

Tap "Device Sharing" and pop up Device Sharing screen.

Tap "Add Sharing".

Select the region and enter the account which you want to sharing.

Tap "Completed", the account will appear on your sharing list.

. The received sharing members should hold pressing the home screen and slide
down to refresh the device list, the device will appear on the device list.

R wN e

< Details of device < Details of device < Add Sharing Completed
Information It is recommended to set permanent resident as family E
member to control the device Family Settings
Modify Device Name kS
Device Location Dining Room > Region  China +86 >
Check Device Network Check Now >
Account ke 2k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok k-
Supported Third-part Control number
Others
Device Sharing >
Create Group >
Device Info >
Feedback >
Check for Firmware Update >
Remove Device Adding sharing %7
< Details of device my home v +
It is recommended to set permanent resident as family ,
member to control the device Family Settings 3~  Welcome home
’,O: Set your home location, get more =,
N information
Shar Li
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed -+ Hold on and slide down to
Alins name1 | Hold the bar about 3s refresh the device list
R then you can delete the
sharing account. Samplel

= ©
—= Sample2 @

Adding sharing ‘ ®

Home Me
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Account management

Account Profile setting

my home v + Profile
Nick name
. Welcome home Account****#* >
N information
Home Management >
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed

Message Center

>
Samplel Help Center >
= ©
More Services >
Sample2 Settings
= © ¢

S R G e

Me
Change the nick
name of your account
Edit name Profile
Account one e @ | Select a picture for the
Profile Picture > account from local album
T Nickname FrkRA Ak
Account Security > | —
Select the time zone € Time Zone Universal >
. — . — . < Account Security <!
I Phone Number kA A AR
Q Q () Location China Change the password
. > i
Change Login Password > like reset password on page7
Pattern Unlock @ > Tap the switch to enable
€ Change Pattern Password > or disable the Pattern password
Set a pattern password Deactivate Account s+ p Please carefully to
for launching the APP deactivate the account

for all data will be deleted.
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Account management

Home(Family) management

1.Tap the name of home at the left upper corner of the Home Screen and select the Home Management
Or tap Me and tap Home Management.

2. Tap one of the families in the family list and get into Family Settings screen.

Message Center
Help Center

More Services

My Homev:D +
3 Welcome home
jO: Set your home location, getmore =,

N information

All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
Q Samplel @
— Sample2 @
Home Me

Settings

~ My Home < Home Management
My Office »| My Home ® >
My Office >
s> Home ManagemenFD Add family
Profile Note:
4 Tap "Add family"
chtﬂz::i**** > and refer to page 6
to add a new family
Home Management

3.Set the family as the following indicators.

Open the map automatically
then you can set the location

Add other account into this
family to control the device

< Family settings
Family Name

Room Management
Family Location

Family members

Nick name
Account******

Add Menber

>

My Home >——— Tap to rename the family name

2 rooms > +—— Tap to get into Room Management

Tap to set a name and

1 select picture for the

family member

Remove the Family

Family

from your account
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1. For technical update, there is maybe deviation of the actual items from what is on the manual. We
express our apologies. Please refer to your actual product and APP.

2. Smart air conditioner APP can be altered without notice for quality improvement and also be deleted
depending on the circumstances of manufacturing firms .

3. In case Wi-Fi signal strength is weakened, smart App may be disconnected. So make sure the indoor
unit near to wireless router.

4. DHCP server function should be activated for wireless router.

5. The internet connection may fail because of a firewall problem. In this case, contact your internet
service provider.

6. For smart phone system security and network setting, make sure Smart air conditioner APP is trusted.

TroubleShooting

Description Analysis of cause

1. Check the mobile connected WLAN router SSID and password is correct;
2. Check whether there are additional settings of WLAN router as shown below.
1) Firewall by router itself or by PC

i 2) MAC address filtering
can't be configured | 3 jiggen ssip

Air conditioner

successfully 4)DHCP server

Reboot WLAN router, mobile device and air conditioner (WLAN module) and connect air
conditioner by CF mode again. Before rebooting, check nobody has already connected to
same air conditioner.

1. When airconditioner (WLAN module) is rebooted and app

displays Device remove, ignoring this confirmation will lead to mobile
Mobile can't control device losing control permission of the air conditioner.

Youwill need toconnect the air conditioner by CF mode again.

air conditioner 2. Incase of power failure, mobile device will lose control permission of air
conditioner for 3 minutes after power failure. (Notification will now show
up onthe mobile device.)

If you cannot control the app (air conditioner) even after power restored,
you will need to connect the air conditioner by CF mode again.

1. App display Air conditioner Device offline. Please check the following conditions.
1)The air conditioner has been reconfigured.

2)Air conditioner out of power.

3)Router out of power.

4)Air conditioner can't connect to router.

Mobile can't find air 5)Air conditioner can't connect to network through the router.
conditioner 6)Mobile device can't connect to network.

2. After adding the device, it disappears in device list .

Hold and slide down to refresh the device list. If it has no change, shut down the app and start again.




e

NORTHCO VCLIMAT.CA

Manuel d’utilisation de la fonction Wi-Fi

Cette description s'applique aux climatiseurs dotés de la fonction Wi-Fi.
Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant d'utiliser ce produit et
conservez-le précieusement pour toute consultation ultérieure.



Commengons-nous !

Guide d'utilisation. Veuillez prendre les instructions simples ci-dessous comme référence.

Etapes d’Opération Items d’Opération Nouveau Compte Relnst’a!!Iez IAp_lec'atlon
(déja enregistré)
Etape 1 Telech’arge'z etllnstallez oul oul
I'application
Etape 2 Activez l'application oul Qul
Etape 3 Créez le Compte oul NON
Etape 4 Se connectez oul oul
Etape 5 Ajoutez 'appareil a controler oul L'Appareil Enregstre est
connecté.

Remarque : si vous avez enregistré le compte et ajouté I'appareil auparavant, lorsque vous réinstallez I'application et vous
connectez, I'appareil ajouté restera encore.

Avertissement FCC (ID FCC : 2ANDL-TYWE1S)

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des Régles FCC. L'opération est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet
appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil peut accepter toute interférence, y compris les
interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Tout changement ou toute modifcation sans approbation en terme explicite par la partie responsable de la conformité
pourraient annuler le droit d’utilisateur a manipuler cet équipement.

Note:Cet équipement a été testé et s'est avéré conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de Classe B, conformément
a la partie 15 des Reégles FCC. Ces limites sont congues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences
nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radiofréquence
(RF). S'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, il peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles a la
radiocommunication. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que les interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation
particuliere. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles a la radiodiffusion ou a la réception de télévision,

ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et en allumant I'équipement. L'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de corriger
l'interférence en appliquant I'une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

-Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

-Augmentez la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

-Connectez I'équipement a une prise femelle d’un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.

-Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radiodiffusion/télévision pour une assistance.

La distance entre I'utilisateur et I'appareil ne doit pas étre inférieure a 20cm.
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Spécifcations du Module Wi-Fi et informations de base

1. Spécifcations minimales sur un téléphone intelligent :

Version Android 5.0 ou supérieure
Version 10S 9.0 ou supérieure

2. Paramétres de base pour le module Wi-Fi

Parameétres Détails
Fréquence du réseau 2.400 - 2.500GHz
Normes de WLAN IEEE 802.11 b/g/n(canaux 1-14)

Support de pile de IPv4/IPv6/TCP/UDP/HTTPS/TLS/MulticastDNS

protocoles
Support de sécurité WEP/WPA/WPA2/AES 128
Support de type de réseau STA/AP/STA+AP

3. Emplacement et apparence du module Wi-Fi dans l'unité intérieure

Ouvrez le panneau avant, le module Wi-Fi est a proximité du couvercle de la boite de distribution ou sur le panneau.

i

Réinitialisez

————  E—
Cable de connexion Bouton de réinitialisation




Téléchargez et Installez I'application

SmartLife-SmartHome

Pour téléphone intelligent Android
Méthode 1 : Veuillez scanner le code QR avec un scanner de navigateur, téléchargez et installez I'application.
Méthode 2 : Activez le « Play Store » de Google sur votre téléphone intelligent et recherchez

« SmartLife-SmartHome », Téléchargez et Installez I'application.

Pour téléphone intelligent I0S
Méthode 1 : Veuillez scanner le code QR et suivez les conseils pour accéder a « AppStore ». Téléchargez et installez
I'application

Méthode 2 : Activez I'« AppStore » sur votre téléphone intelligent Apple et recherchez « SmartLife-SmartHome »,
Téléchargez et Installez I'application.

A Note :

Veuillez activer les autorisati de Stockage/Empl. t/Caméra pour cette application lors de I'i llation.
Sinon, il r trera des problé lors du foncti t.




Activez I'application

La premiére fois que I'application est utilisée, elle devra étre activée.

1. Lancez I'application « SmartLife-SmartHome » sur votre téléphone intelligent.

0

SmartLife-SmartHome

2. Méthode 1 : appuyez sur le bouton « Scan » (« Scannez ») et scannez le code QR correct pour I'activer.
Méthode 2 : appuyez sur « or Enter Activation Code » (« ou Entrez le Code d'Activation ») en bas de I'écran, puis entrez
le code d'activation et appuyez sur « CONFIRM » (« CONFIRMEZ »).

Activez le code QR et le code d'activation

v
N ]

Scan the activation QR code
from instructions or device

«<3r

L —

Remarque : Sans code QR ou code
d'activation, vous ne pouvez pas
or Enter Activation Code acti!{er l'application et I'utiliser.
‘ Veuillez garder-les en toute
sécurité.

or Enter Activation Code

sk ok ok ok ok ok

CANCEL CONFIRNkD




1. Si vous n'avez pas de compte, appuyez sur le bouton « Register » (« Créez un compte).
2. Lisez la Politique de Confdentialité et appuyez sur « Agree » (« Accepter »).

Register

3. Appuyez sur « > » et choisissez le pays.
4. Entrez votre adresse électronique.

Disagree

Privacy Policy

we pay high attention to theprivacy
of personal information.To fully
present how wecollect and use your
personal information, werevised the
Privacy Policy indetail in compliance
with the latest laws and regulations.
By clicking Agree, you agree that you
have fully read,understood and
accepted all the content of the
revised Privacy policy. Please take
your time to read the Privacy Policy. If
you have anyquestion, please
contact us atany time.

Privacy Policy

Agree

5. Appuyez sur le bouton « Obtain verifcation code » (« Obtenez le code de vérifcation »).

Recherchez le pays ou faites glisser
I'écran vers le haut/bas pour trouver
et choisir le Pays.

Obtain verification code

[ | Agree User agreement and Privacy Policy

< < Country Choosed
Resister ‘ search ‘
R >
Entrez votre adresse électronique ici || A
R AR AR F X

Afghanistan
Albania
Algeria ‘E
Angola

Argentina

Armenia

Australia




6. Entrez le code de vérification que vous avez regu par e-mail.
7. Défnissez le Mot de Passe avec 6 a 20 caracteres, y compris les caractéres et les chiffres.
8. Appuyez sur « Done » (« OK »).

< <
Enter verification Set Password
code
k ko k ko ok 3k sk %k ok %k %k %k IS)
ffffff > e 2 D

Verification code is sent to your email:
FrxEE@**** Resend(55s)

Se connectez

1. Appuyez sur « Log in with existing account » (« Se connectez avec un compte existant »).
2. Saisissez votre compte et votre mot de passe inscrits.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton « Log in » (« Se connectez »

é
Login
EAk Rk N
P Entrez votre compte (e-mail) ici
e Entrez le mot de passe

Register D

Forgot password

Log in with existing account‘

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy




Se connectez

La premiére fois que I'application est utilisée, créez une famille est nécessaire :
4. Appuyez sur « Create family » (« Créez une famille »).

5. Nommez la famille.

6. Défnissez I'emplacement.

7. Choisissez les pieces par défaut ou ajoutez de nouvelles pieces.

8. Appuyez sur « Done » (« OK ») et « Completed » (« Terminé »).

Turn on your smart life

Create family

Log out

Famille créée avec succés

| Voir la famille Terminé
< Add family Done%

Family Name My home

Smart devices in rooms: QED

Living Room ©
Choisissez la piece recommandée
. p - N Master Bedroom (]
ou créez une nouvelle piéce, puis
appuyez sur « Done » (« OK »
ppuy ( ) Second Bedroom (]
< Add Room Done ‘ ?
Dining Room © >
Room Name Fokodkkkok .
Kitchen O
Recommended
Study Room ©

( Living Room) ( Master Bedroom)

i
(Second Bedroom) ( Dining Room) - Add Room 'B @

You can change the room settings anytime Allow Smart Life to access this device's

( Kitchen) (Study Room) ( Porch ) location?

ALLOW ONLY WHILE IN USE

( Balcony) (Kids Room) ( Closet )

ALLOW ALL THE TIME

DENY

Note :

L'application peut activer la carte
sur votre téléphone et vous pouvez
défnir I'endroit ou vous vous trouvez.



Se connectez

Mot de passe oublié

Si vous avez oublié le mot de passe ou si vous voulez le réinitialiser, procédez comme
suit :
1. Appuyez sur « Mot de passe oublié ».

2. Entrez votre compte (adresse e-mail) et appuyez sur le bouton « Obtenir un code de vérification ».

3. Entrez le code de vérification que vous avez regu par e-mail.

4. Définissez le nouveau mot de passe et appuyez sur le bouton « OK ».

< <
Login Forgot password

EEEET Ty > EEET T >

F A KA KK X

=T -

Forgot password

Login means that you agree with User Agreement and
Privacy Policy

<

Enter verification Set Password

code
%k %k 3k 3k %k k ®

6-20 characters for p d, including character, numbers

Verification code is sent to your email:
KHERRERERRE Rosend(555)




Ajoutez I'appareil

Il existe 2 modes CF (Connexion rapide) et AP (Point d'accés) pour ajouter un
appareil.

2. Cliquez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'affchage « Home » (« Accueil »)
ou appuyez sur « Add device » (« Ajoutez I'appareil » dans la piece qui n'a pas
d'appareil.

3.Appuyez sur le logo « Split Air conditioner » (« Climatiseur Split »).

4.Saisissez le mot de passe du méme réseau Wi-Fi que votre téléphone
intelligent est connecté, puis appuyez sur « Suivant ».

5.Suivez les commentaires sur I'écran suivant pour réinitialiser le
module Wi-Fi, puis cochez « Confirmer la réinitialisation de I'appareil »
et appuyez sur « Suivant ».

6. Vous pouvez voir le taux de pourcentage du processus de connexion, en méme
temps « PP », « SA », « AP » brillant a son tour sur I'affchage intérieur.

« PP » signife « Recherche du routeur »

Work office v [+] JD
Iy

Mode CF N
ode o

1.Allumez I'unité intérieure, pas besoin de lancer le climatiseur. T

All Devices  LivingRoom  Master «++

Welcome Home

et your home loca tion for more
info mat on

No de

« SA » signife « Connecté au routeur » ome vt
« AP » signife « Connecté au serveur »
< Add M_anually Auto Scan Cancel Cancel CFMode %
Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= = o Netu MethodtWhen there s DISPLAY ke onthe
Wi-Fi Network and remote control, press the DISPLAY key 6 times
Air Conditioner Fresh Air Split Alr ) enter password i the time of & seconds; when there is no
(BT+Wi-Fi) Purifier Conditioner DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the.
ECO key 6 times in the time of 8 seconds until
our Wi-Fi is 5GHz, please se 0 the device beeps twice and the LCD screen
bo 2.4GHz show “CF” .
ﬁ Method2:Press the General key 9 times in the
time of 8 seconds until the device beeps twice
Security Window Type Portable Air and the LCD screen show *“CF”
Camera Air Conditioner Conditioner %) Py
» Y B —» —»
&24GHz & 5GHz - -
n CF
-
Dehumidifier Swimming
Pool H/P T EEEEEEx /:,
&8 Password E ____ |enter password Resetting Devices
% the device s reset
Cancel < Add Device
Adding device...

Device added
successfully

Ensure that the device is powered on.

Samplel Va

(&

2%

LivingRo~
(Diing- N _Kchen )

v

®

Scan
devices.

|| Rename the device

| | Select the location room




Ajoutez I'appareil

Il existe deux méthodes pour ajouter I'appareil.
Work office v 0
Mode 2-AP 3
1. Mettez en marche I'unité intérieure, pas besoin de lancer le climatiseur. N Welcome Home
2. Cliquez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de |'écran « Accueil » ou appuyez DS Gt
sur « Ajouter un appareil » dans la piece ou il n’y a pas d'appareil. AllDevices  Living Room  Master ++-

3. Appuyez sur le logo « Climatiseur split ».

Saisissez le mot de passe du méme réseau Wi-Fi que votre téléphone

intelligent est connecté, puis appuyez sur « Suivant ».

. Appuyez sur = dans le coin supérieur droit et choisissez « Mode AP » puis
suivez les commentaires a I'écran pour réinitialiser le module Wi-Fi, puis

B

wv

No devices

cochez « Confirmer la réinitialisation de I'appareil » et appuyez sur « Suivant ». "
. . . . . ‘Add Device
Lisez attentivement les instructions et appuyez sur « Connecter maintenant ».

. Dans |'écran de configuration du réseau, sélectionnez "SmartLife-****" puis
appuyez sur « & ».

8. Vous pouvez voir le taux de connexion en pourcentage, en méme temps « PP

», « SA », « AP » clignotent en défilement sur |'écran intérieur. b ®

~No

Home Ve
« PP » signifie « Recherche du routeur »
« SA » signifie « Connecter au routeur »
« AP » signifie « Connecter au serveur »
< AddManually  AutoScan — Cancel APMode S
Resetthed C ™ode " Select 2.4 Ghz Reset the device first.
= 3 = Msioa et ., Ap Mode Wi-Fi Network and Methodt When ther s DISPLAY Ky o the
i e e ol s e DAY ey s
A Condiioner fresh A mm? intratinaore o enter password inthe tme of 8 seconds; when thre 1o
(BT+Wi-Fi) Purifier Conditioner DISALAY key on the remote control, ressthe. DISPLAY key on the remote control, press the

ECDK ey & timesinth e ume of8 secancs nth
th= e b emps bukos andthe LEDserem

ECO key 6 times n the time of 8 seconds unti
5GHz, please set it to the device beeps tuice and the LCD screen

show “AP
5 Resi
Securi WindowType  Portable Alr
Ty Mmewter pear 3 2 —> —>
&£24GHz  &5GHz - -
= [y}
i
Dehumidifer Swimming B eeenn P
Pool H/P = 5
8 passw [ Resetting Devces
enter password
© Confirm the device M:D
< < Cancel < Add Device
) WLAN (O]
Connect phone to device’ s Adding device
wifi hotspot i
P AVAILABLE NETWORKS Ensure that the device is powered on. Device added
WIFIL successfully
1please connect your phone to the hotspot
shown below
SmartLife-**** Samplel Renommer
e v awon B P I'appareil

fors > — | | o=
mm

| Sélectionnez
le lieu (salle)

TP ————
b @

nnect now




Controle du climatiseur

L'affchage de contrdle de I'appareil apparaitra automatiquement aprés I'ajout de I'appareil.

L'affchage de controle de I'appareil apparaitra manuellement en appuyant sur le nom de I'appareil sur I'écran
« Home » (« Accueil »).

my home v +

ML Welcome home
’,O: Set your home location, get more.

>
s information

All Devices  Living Room Master Bed

Samplel

= ©
O

®

Home Me

Note :

Il existe deux formes de contréle différentes basées sur un logiciel ou un frmware de module Wi-Fi.
Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel basant sur l'interface de contréle réel.

Forme de contréle 1 Forme de controle 2

< Sample2

Sample1

®

W,

N 7
S Z
= 23 =
§// Set Temperature S
Z S

A,
PN

©® & 6

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
] ()
" ) (©) @
Mode Fan Function Timer Eco Sleep Timer More

10



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1

Interface de « Main control » (« Contréle principal »).

Retour a l'affchage « Home » | é SampIeZ 2

(« Accueil »)

Indicateur de la température
défnie

Diminuez la température
défnie

W
\\\\\\\ l////////

o3

Set Temperature

Z

IR

iy
////

7,

),
FAN ¢

@,7

| 1

o % = O

Mode Fan Function Timer

1"

Détails et gestion de I'appareil

Allumez/Eteignez le
climatiseur

Mode Sélectionné/ Vitesse de
ventilation
Indicateur de Fonctions

Augmentez la température
défnie



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1 - Confguration de mode

1.Appuyez sur « Mode » (« Mode ») pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Mode » (« Mode »).

2. Sélectionnez I'un des modes Feel/Cool/Heat/Dry/Fan (Commutation intelligente de refroidissement et de chauffage/
Refroidissement/Chauffage/Déshumidifcation d'air/Ventilation).

3.Appuyez sur n'importe ou autour de la température défnie pour annuler le la confguration « Mode » (« Mode »).

< Sample2 A

©

\\\\\\“ | ”///////

D Z
N =
= 2 300 E
= =
2 Set Temperature \Q

72 N\

*

~
BN

()
+]H
(+)

n
@
o3
O¢
o
&
I
(n
£

Function  Timer

Forme de contrdle 1 - Sélectionnez la vitesse de ventilation

1. Appuyez sur « Fan » (Ventilation) pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Fan » (Ventilation).

2. Sélectionnez I'une des vitesses de ventilation High/med/Low/Auto (Haute vitesse/Vitesse moyenne/Basse vitesse/
Vitesse automatique)..

3. Appuyez sur n'importe ou autour de la température défnie pour annuler la sélection.

< Sample2 v

©

\\\\\\\l | lI/////

23"

Set Temperature

* X

\WHTHy,
\\\\ /////
N\
I

7

Fan

© 0 0

Low Auto

High

Mode %Function Timer
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1 - Confguration des fonctions

1.Tapez « Function » (« Fonction ») pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Fonction » (« Fonction ») .

2.Sélectionnez I'une des fonctions « Sleep/Turbo/ECO » (« Sommeil/Turbo/ECO »).

3. Sélectionnez « UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT » (« HAUT-BAS/GAUCHE-DROIT ») pour le swing automatique avec la
direction « UP-DOWN/LEFT-RIGHT » (« HAUT-BAS/GAUCHE-DROIT »).

4.Tapez n'importe ou autour de la température défnie pour annuler la confguration « Function » (« Fonction »).

< Sample2 A

©

R

23

Set Temperature

FLOOC

\\\\\\\\ Wiy, 2
&\

/

Function )

Sleep % ECO
UP-DOW@

FT-RIGHT

Forme de contréle 1 - Ajout de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

1. Appuyez sur « Timer » (« Minuterie » ) pour faire apparaitre I'affchage « Add Timer » (« Ajoutez une Minuterie »).
2. Appuyez sur « Add Timer » (« Ajoutez une Minuterie »).

= Sample2 s )
=l &  Add Timer
W
N Z
S 7
= 23
= S
—, SetT ture
//// =l j’ﬂ[i?fa ure\\\\
PANH S
-
me o = @ Add timer
Mode Fan  Function Timer‘
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 1 - Ajout de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

3.Sélectionnez I'heure, les jours de répétition et « Timer on/off » (« Minuterie activée/désactivée »).

4. Sélectionnez le « Mode/Fan speed/Function » (« Mode/Vitesse de ventilation/Fonction ») et sélectionnez la température
défnie pour « Timer on » (« Minuterie activée »).

5.Appuyez sur « Save to add the timer » (« Enregistrez et ajoutez la minuterie »).

Timer on (Minuterie  Timer off (Minuterie

Soumettez la « Timer »

Annulez la « Timer » Cancel Cancel Add Timer (« Minuterie »).

(« Minuterie »). o o 1o
13 08 13 26

14 09 14 27
Confguration des . .
heures T .15 10 15 28 ———  —Confguration des minutes
16 11 16 29
17 12 17 30

18 13 18 31

Timer Off Select days to use Smart Mode

Timer On (] @ @ @ @ e @ @—— Confguration du jour

Confguration du mode —f Mode Cool > X )
Confguration de « Timer
Confguration de la vitesse Timer Off @—— on/off » (« Minuterie
S Fan Auto > s . o

de ventilation activée/désactivée »)
) Timer O
Confguratlorj de la —+ Set Temperature 23°C > fmeron

température
Function >

Forme de contréle 1 - Gestion de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

1. Appuyez sur la barre de la minuterie pour modifer la Minuterie comme le processus d'ajout de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
2.Cliquez sur le commutateur pour activer ou désactiver la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
3. Maintenez la barre de la Minuterie pendant environ 3 secondes et sautez « Remove Timer » (« Supprimez la

Minuterie ») sur I'écran, appuyez sur « CONFIRM » (CONFIRMEZ ») et supprimer la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

& Add Timer

Timer accuracy is -/+ 30 seconds

12:20 Remove Timer

?i?v?:r:Off QD (SED

12:20 ) . CANCEL CONFIR|

@ <€
Mon, Tue, Wed, Thurs S >

Timer: On 16C Cool Turbo UP-DOWN

Remove the timer?

Add timer

14



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de controdle 2

Interface de « Main control » (« Contréle principal »)

Retour a I'affchage
« Home » (« Accueil »

Diminuez la température
défnie

Indicateurs de Fonctions
Sélectionnées

Mise sous/hors tension

Sample1

000—t

(©)

ON/OFF

CHONC)
00

Mode

Fan Speed Precision
Air Flow

& © © )

Sleep Timer More

Conseils

Mode actuel

Nom de I'appareil

Augmentez la
température défnie

Arriére-plan différent pour mode différent :
Refroidissement/Chauffage/

Automatique

[ Déshumidifcation d'air/Ventilation/

Boutons de fonction

R

- il peut app.

différent, selon le modéle de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

s,‘;‘g

Turbu

® & @
[e]e)

Mode  Fan Speed Swing Flow

Sleep Timer

15




Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Confguration de mode

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Mode button » (« Bouton Mode »).

2. ll'y a 5 modes sur I'affchage « Mode », appuyez sur un bouton pour défnir le mode de fonctionnement du Climatiseur.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton « X » pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contrdle principal »).

4. Le mode et l'arriere-plan changeront sur I'écran.

Sample1

Sample1

Remarque : veuillez lire les détails de chaque
mode dans le mode d'emploi pour un contréle plus
confortable.

Mode

© @O © @po@

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Precision Cool Heat
Air Flow o
N
OJORORD) &)
./
Sleep  Timer More Auto

Forme de controle 2 - Sélection de la vitesse de ventilation

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Fan speed » (« Vitesse de ventilation »).

2.Choisissez la « Fan speed » (« Vitesse de ventilation ») souhaitée et appuyez-la.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton « X » pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contrdle principal »).
4. L'indicateur de « fan speed » (« Vitesse de ventilation » sélectionné apparait sur I'écran.

Mode ode) [oonSpece Viesse e

Refroidissement Toutes vitesses
Sample1 Sample1 Ventilation Toutes vitesses

Déshumidifcation d'air

Chauffage Toutes vitesses

Automatique Toutes vitesses

Note :

LA FAN SPEED (VITESSE DE VENTILATION)
ne peut pas étre réglée en mode Dry
(Déshumidifcation d'Air).

Note : L’affchage FAN SPEED (VITESSE DE
VENTILATION) peut apparaitre légérement

Fan Speed X différent, selon le modele de climatiseur.

EPrenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

o &
=/ XS Fanspecd
ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision Turbo high Mid-High Mid >
o) ‘ @ . @ @
@ @ high Auto
Sleep Timer More Mid-Low Mute Auto

16



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contrdle 2 - Contréle du Débit d'Air

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Precision Air Flow » (Débit d’Air de Précision » ou « Swing Flow » (Débit de Balayage).
2.Choisissez le débit d'air désiré et appuyez-le.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton X pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal »).
4. L'indicateur de « Air Flow » (« Débit d'Air ») sélectionné apparait sur I'écran.
Note : Pour certains modéles sans vent Left-Right (Gauche-Droite) automatique, si vous l'activez, vous entendrez un bip, mais aucune

action.
Sample1 < Precision Air Flow < Precision Air Flow

Up-Down Flow Control \ Left-Right Flow Control Up-Down Flow Control “ Left-Right Flow Control
N g 77N
[ =) ) o) (©)
NG NG/
Up-Down Upwards Downwards Left-Right  Left Middle Right
Swing Swing Swing Swing Swing Swing Swing

AN \/

Center-Left Center-Right Wide
Top Fix Upper Fix Middle Fix Swing Swing Swing

— -
) © O O
NOZERNGDY, \ T) \\/
Lower Fix Bottom Fix Leftfix Center-Left Middle Fix Center-Right
© EN
- . =
N ‘o 7\

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision (%) \7m (72)
Air Flow o . % AN
Right Fix  Whole LeftWide  Right Wide
Anger Fix  Angle Fix  Angle Fix
Eco Sleep  Timer  More

Note : L'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal ») et I'affchage « Air Flow » (« Débit d’Air ») peuvent apparaitre légerement
différents, selon le modéle de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Sample1

Sample1

& Left-Right Flow.

@ @>

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flaw

Swing Flow X ﬁD

Turbo Sleep Timer
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonction ECO

1. Pour la fonction Eco, appuyez simplement sur le bouton pour activer la fonction, le bouton s'allumera et I'indicateur
apparaitra sur I'écran.

2.Appuyez de nouveau pour désactiver la fonction.

3.Température contrélée pour certains modeles de climatiseurs :
En mode de « Cooling » (« Refroidissement »), la nouvelle température défnie sera = 26 °C.
En mode « Heating » (« Chauffage »), la nouvelle température défnie sera < 25 °C.

Sample1 .. Sample1 Mode ECO activé
Refroidissement Oui
Ventilation
Déshumidifcation .
i QOui
d'air
Chauffage

Automatique

ECO est désactivé en mode « Fan/ Dry/Auto »
(Ventilation/Déshumidifcation d'air/Automatique).

©

) @ © @ @ G

ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision ON/OFF  Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow Air Flow
Eco .. Sleep Timer More Eco .. Sleep Timer More

Note : L'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal ») et la méthode de contréle ECO peuvent apparaitre légérement différents, selon le
modeéle de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Sample1

Qo Eco

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

Sleep Timer

Turbo

Note :
ECO est également désactivé en mode « Turbo/Sleep » (Turbo/
Sommeil ») pour certains modeéles de climatiseurs.

18



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonction « Sleep » (« Sommeil »)

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») .

2.Choisissez le mode « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») souhaité et appuyez-le.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton X pour revenir a I'affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal »).
4. L'indicateur de mode « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») sélectionné apparaitra sur I'écran.

Mode « Sleep »

Sample1 = Sample1 Mode (Mode) (« Sommeil ») activé

Refroidissement Oui

Ventilation
Déshumidifcation )
s QOui

d'air
Chauffage
Automatique
Sleep xc{) Le mode « Sleep » (« Sommeil ») est désactivé

en mode « Fan/ Dry/Auto » (Ventilation/
Déshumidifcation d'air/Automatique »).

@00 |@.

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision

Air Flow
@ Standard The aged Child
Eco Sleep. Timer More

Note :
L’affchage « Main control » (« Contréle principal ») peut apparaitre légérement différent, selon le modele de climatiseur.
Prenez un exemple comme ci-dessous :

Sample1 Sample1

Sleep ><ﬁb

© @ @ G

ON/OFF Mode Fan Speed Swing Flow

o

Standard The aged Child
S\eep

Turbo Eco Timer

Note :

Le mode «Sleep » (« Sommeil ») est
également désactivé en mode

« Turbo/Sleep » (Turbo/Sommeil »)
pour certains modéles de
climatiseurs.

19



Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Confguration de « Timer(on) » (« Minuterie (activée))

1.Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer » (« Minuterie

»).

2.Appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
3. Choisissez « Time/Repeat/Switch OFF » (« Minuterie/Répétez/Commutateur Désactivez»), puis appuyez sur « Save »

(« Sauvegardez »).

4.La minuterie (désactivée) apparaitra sur I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

Sample1

© @ & @

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

& © @)

Eco Sleep Timer More

Appuyez sur « Répéter > » (« Répétez > »)
>, puis sur les jours de répétition souhaités
ou une fois, appuyez sur « CONFIRM »

(« CONFIRMEZ ») pour achever votre

sélection.
Faites glisser Cancel Repeat Confirﬁb
vers le hautou | - 21 29 Once
vers le bas pour
sélectionner Monday N
I'heure
Tuesday J
Repeat Monday....> ?5
Wed d y \/ =D
Switch OFF> <D Thursda J
Y
Friday N
Saturday
Sunday
Appuyez sur « Switch > » (« Commutateur >
»), puis faites glisser I'écran pour choisir
« ON » (« ACTIVEZ ») et « CONFIRM »

I Y

(« CONFIRMEZ »).

Cancel Switch  Confirm

ON
OFF

20
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Co

role du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Confguration de « Timer (off) » (« Minuterie (désactivée »)

1.Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

2.Appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

3. Confgurez le/la « Time/Repeat Date/Switch(ON)/Temperature/Mode/Fan speed/Air Flow » (« Minuterie/Date de
Répétition/Activez/Température/Mode/Vitesse de Ventilation/Débit d’Air ») comme vous le souhaitez, puis appuyez sur
« Save » (« Sauvegardez »).

4.La minuterie apparaitra sur I'écran principal de « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

. | O
21:29 @
OFF, Weekday
04:30 @
OFF
ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
Eco Sleep Timerj: More
Appuyez sur « Répéter » (« Répétez ») >
, puis sur les jours de répétition souhaités
ou une fois, appuyez sur « CONFIRM »
(« CONFIRMEZ ») pour achever votre N +
sélection. ; Timer
Cancel Repeat Confir@é)
Faites glisser Once 21:29 @
vers le haut ou | 16 : 19 OFF, Weekday
vers le bas pour Monday J
sélectionner — J 04:30 @
I'heure uesday OFF
Repeat Monday....> Wednesday v d 16:19 [ @)
Switch oN> Thursday e ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C, M...
Friday N
Temperature 25C> Saturday
Mode Cool> F Sunday
Appuyez sur « Switch > »
Fan Speed Mid>—— (« Commutateur > »), puis faites glisser
I'écran pour choisir « ON » (« ACTIVEZ »)
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing> et « CONFIRM » (« CONFIRMEZ »).
Cancel Switch  Confirmg
D

ON
OFF

Appuyez sur « Temperature/Mode/Fan Speed/Air Flow > »
(« Température/Mode/Vitesse de Ventilation/Débit d’Air> »)
un par un, puis défnissez-les comme vous le souhaitez,
comme indiqué dans le chapitre précédent, puis appuyez sur
« Confrm » (« Confrmer ») pour achever la confguration.
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Gestion de « Timer » (« Minuterie »)

1.Changez la confguration de « Timer » (« Minuterie ») :
Appuyez sur n'importe ou dans la barre de la liste de la minuterie, sauf la barre de commutation pour accéder a la
« Timer » (« Minuterie »), modifez la confguration, puis appuyez sur « Save » (« Sauvegardez »).
2. Activez ou désactivez la « Timer » (« Minuterie ») :
Appuyez sur la gauche du commutateur pour désactiver la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
Appuyez sur la droite du commutateur pour activer la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).
3. Supprimez la « Timer » (« Minuterie ») :
Faites glisser la barre de liste de la « Timer » (« Minuterie ») de droite a gauche jusqu'a ce que le bouton « Delete »
(« Supprimer ») apparaisse, puis appuyez sur « Delete » (« Supprimer »).

B - B -

21:29 [ @) 21:29 Glissez vers la gauche pour désactiver
E la « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

OFF, Weekday OFF, Weekday

04:30 «© 04:30 ()D Glissez vers la droite pour activer la

OFF OFF « Timer » (« Minuterie »).

16:19 @ 16:19 a

ON, Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M... ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...

29

kday
04:30 @
OFF
16:19 (@)

ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contrdle 2 - Fonctions Diverses

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « More » (« Plus ») pour utiliser des fonctions supplémentaires s'il apparait sur I'écran.

Display Buzzer Anti-Mildew
2R A
C N\ VIEO)
\_/ 2/ =/
GEN Mode > Health Reservation »
e =) )
( @ ) () ( (& )
>/ \“/ Y/

Electricity Electricity  Self-diagnosis>
Management®  Monitoring»

© ® @ G

ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow

Eco :

Sleep  Timer More

Note : Note :

L'apparence peut étre différente,
certaines icénes seront masquées
si le climatiseur n'a pas cette
fonction ou ne s'active pas sur le
mode actuel.

Certains modeles de climatiseurs
ne disposent pas le bouton
« More » (« Plus »).

2. Appuyez sur pour activer/désactiver l'affchage LED intérieur.

Display (Affchez)

3. Appuyez sur le pour activer/désactiver le bourdonnement lors de I'opération via I'application Wi-Fi.

Buzzer (Buzzer)

4. Appuyez sur le bouton @ pour activer la fonction « Anti-Mildew » (« Anti-Moisissure »),

Anti-moisissure (Anti-Moisissure)

si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran. Aprés I'arrét du climatiseur, il commencera a sécher, réduira 'humidité
résiduelle et empéchera la moisissure, apres la fnition de la fonction, il s’éteint automatiquement.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton @ pour activer/désactiver la fonction Santé, si cette fonction est disponible
Health (Santé)
sur I'écran. La fonction ioniseur antibactérien est activée. Cette fonction est uniqguement congue pour les modéles avec le
générateur d'ions.

6. Appuyez sur le bouton « GEN Mode » (« Mode GEN », si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.
Dans ce Mode, vous pouvez choisir I'un des trois niveaux de courant.
Le climatiseur maintiendra un courant approprié pour économiser I'énergie.

GEN Mode Xd

@
v2 L3

1

o

GEN Mode (Mode GEN) p
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contréle 2 - Fonctions Diverses

7. Appuyez sur le bouton « Electricity Monitoring » (« Surveillance de I'Electricité »), si cette fonction est disponible sur
I'écran.
A raide de cette fonction, vous pouvez surveiller la consommation électrique du climatiseur.

Vous pouvez appuyer sur ce
Electricity monitorin;

Electricity monitorin| bouton pour faire apparaitre
le calendrier, et puis,
€2019-03-11p < 29008 sélectionnez la date.

DAY Month

x

=e

13:00 14:00 15:00 16:00 17:00 18:00 19:00|

Electricity
Monitoring B>
(Surveillance

de IElectricité)

2019-03-10 2019-03-11 2019-02 2019-03

0 kwh 0.14 kwh 0.13 kwh 0.32kwh

10.83 hour

8. Appuyez sur le bouton @ , si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.

Self-Cleaning (Auto-Netioyage)

Vérifez les détails de la fonction Auto-Nettoyage dans le mode d’emploi

9. Appuyez sur le bouton , si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.
8°C Heat (Chauffage de 8°C)
Cette fonction permet de maintenir la température ambiante supérieure a 8°C.
Vérifez les détails de la fonction Chauffage de 8°C dans le mode d’emploi.

10. Appuyez sur le bouton « Reservation » (« « Réservation »), si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.
Vous pouvez régler I'heure, la date de répétition, la température, le mode, la vitesse de ventilation, le débit d'air comme
vous le souhaitez, puis appuyez sur « Save » (« Sauvegardez ») pour activer la fonction.
Le climatiseur atteindra automatiquement vos parameétres a I'heure défnie.

< Reservation < Reservati

14 17
15 18 16:19:00 o
16 : 19 ON,Cool,Mid,Up-Down Swing 25C,M...
7 20
. After the reservation is setup, the air conditioner
O 18 21 will ically reach your i at your|
appointment time.
Reservation Repeat setting Monday... >
(Réservation) p
Temperature 25C>
Mode Cool>
Fan Speed Mid>
Precision Air Flow Up-Down Swing>
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Controle du climatiseur

Forme de contrdle 2 - Fonctions Diverses

11. Appuyez sur le bouton « Self-diagnosis » (« Auto-diagnostic ») , si cette fonction est disponible sur I'écran.

Le climatiseur se diagnostiquera automatiquement et indiquera le code d'Erreur et les instructions de probléme si
possible.

Self-diagnosis Self-diagnosis

48%

Checking
O

Self-diagnosis (Auto-diagnostic) p

100%

Complete

Error code: EO
Indoor and outdoor
communication failure

OK

\

12. Appuyez sur le bouton « » s'il est disponible a I'écran.

Photosensitive

Cette fonction permet au climatiseur d'allumer/éteindre automatiquement |'écran en fonction de
I'intensité lumineuse.

13. Appuyez sur le bouton « @ » s'il est disponible a I'écran.

Soft Wind
Dans cette fonction, le climatiseur souffle un flux d'air doux a travers les micro-trous du déflecteur.
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Controle du climatiseur

Détails et gestion de I’'appareil

Appuyez sur Z_sous forme de controle 1 ou appuyez sur ... sous forme de contrdle2, accédez sur I'écran des détails de

I'appareil.

Ici, vous pouvez obtenir des informations utiles et partager I'appareil avec d'autres comptes.
Vérifez attentivement les images et les instructions suivantes.

Forme de contréle 1

Forme de controle 2

Appuyez sur ici pour changer
I'emplacement de I'appareil
dans une autre piece

Retournez les problemes

suggestions & I'administrateur de —— Feedback

ou quelques

I'application

F Sample2 e
Samplet L
\HI
\\\\\\ /////
N Z
S z
= 23 =
=2 =
=~ Set Temperature
7 N
2 s N
LA AR
: © @ @ @
ON/OFF Mode FanSpeed Precision
Air Flow
Timer Eco Sleep  Timer  More
< Details of device
Information

Modify Device Name kS

 Device Location Dining Room >

Supported Third-part Control

Others
Device Sharing

Device Info

v

Check for Firmware Update

Remove Device

Check Device Network Check Now >—

T Appuyez sur ici pour vérifer |'état du réseau

[ Appuyez sur ici pour vérifer I'état du réseau

Appuyez sur ici pour obtenir les instructions pour
connecter la commande vocale amazon alexa
ou Google Assistant

Appuyez sur ici pour partager I'appareil avec un
autre compte

[ Appuyez sur ici pour vérifer I'ID Virtuel/Nom Wi-
Fi/Adresse IP /Adresse MAC/Fuseau Horaire/
Intensité de Signal Wi-Fi

Vérifez et mettez a jour le frmware

Appuyez sur ici pour supprimer I'appareil et
|'appareil sera réinitialisé automatiquement une

26
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Controle du climatiseur

Détails et gestion de I’

appareil

1. Appuyez sur « Device Sharing » (« Partage de I'’Appareil ») et activez I'affchage « Device Sharing » (« Partage de

I'Appareil »).

2.Appuyez sur « Add Sharing » (« Ajoutez un Partage ») .

3.Sélectionnez la région et entrez le compte que vous souhaitez partager.

4. Appuyez sur « Completed » (« Terminé »), le compte apparaitra sur votre liste de partage.

5. Les membres partagés recus doivent maintenir la pression sur I'écran « Home » (« Accueil ») et faire glisser vers le bas
pour actualiser la liste des appareils, I'appareil apparaitra sur la liste.

O

27

< Details of device < Details of device < Add Sharing Completed
Information It is recommended to set permanent resident as family
member to control the device Family Settings.
Modify Device Name HEK
Device Location Dining Room > Region  China +86 >
Check Device Network Check Now >
3k 3k ok ok ok %k %k %k ok k k.
- Account
Supported Third-part Control number
Others
Device Sharing >
Create Group >
Device Info >
Feedback >
Check for Firmware Update >
Remove Device Adding sharing U
< Details of device my home v +
It is recommended to set permanent resident as family ,
member to control the device Family Settings >~ Welcome home
jO: Set your home location, get more =,
s information
Sharing List
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
° Alias name1 —Maintenez la barre Maintenez et faites
environ 3 secondes, glisser vers le bas pour
puis vous pouvez — Samplel @ actualiser la liste des
supprimer le compte de appareils
partage.
Q Sample2 @
Adding sharing Home Me



Gestion de compte

Confguration de Profl de Compte

Changez le surnom de
votre compte

Edit name

Account one ‘

Sélectionnez le fuseau
horaire

Défnir un mot de passe de type
modele pour lancer I'application

my home v +
ML Welcome home
TN information
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
f—) Samplel :
—= Sample2 @
Home Ve  F )

Profile
Nick name
Account*****x % >
Home Management >
Message Center >
Help Center

More Services

Settings

Profile

Profile Picture

<4—— Nickname

Account Security

44—+ Time Zone

Sélectionnez une image pour
© - > compte de I'album local
PETTTTILS

Universal >

Phone Number

Location

Change Login Password
Pattern Unlock

Change Pattern Password

Deactivate Account

< Account Security <]

Fok Kk kK

China Modifez le mot de passe comme la
réinitialisation du mot de passe a la
————» page7
>
@ > Appuyez sur le commutateur pour
N activer ou désactiver le mot de passe

de type modéle

Veuillez désactiver soigneusement le
| —p compte car toutes les données seront
supprimées.
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Gestion de compte

Gestion de la Maison (Familiale)

1. Appuyez sur le nom de la maison dans le coin supérieur gauche de I'« Home Screen » (« Ecran d'Accueil ») et
sélectionnez la « Home Management » (« Gestion de la Maison »).

Ou appuyez sur « Me » (« Moi »), puis sur « Home Management » (« Gestion de la Maison »).
2. Appuyez sur l'une des familles dans la liste des familles et accédez sur I'écran « Family Settings » (« Parametres de la

Famille »).
My HomevB + | v MyHome < Home Management
Lad
‘ My Office 2 My Home E >
v
:Oi Welcome home My Office S
)\ N Set your home location, get more =,
e information
== Home Managemen@ Add family
All Devices  Living Room Master Bed
Profile Note :
— [Smelet @ Appuyez sur « Add family »
Nick name S (« Ajo}Jtez une famille »? et reportez-
P PT— vous a la page 6 pour ajouter une
nouvelle famille
— EaE @ Home Management > QD
Message Center >
Help Center >
More Services >
© >
Home Me .?F\ ) Settings >
?omae Me
3. Défnissez la famille comme les indicateurs suivants.
< Family settings
Family Name My Home >——— Appuyez sur ici pour renommer le nom de famille
Room Management 2 rooms > —

Activez la carte
automatiquement, puis vous
pouvez défnir 'emplacement

Ajoutez un autre compte dans
cette famille pour contrdler cet
appareil

Family Location
Family members

Nick name
Account******

Add Menber

Remove Family

>

— Appuyez sur ici pour accéder a la « Room Management »
(« Gestion de la Piéce »)

Appuyez sur ici pour défnir un nom et sélectionnez une

image pour le membre de la famille

| Enlevez la « Family » (« Famille »)

de votre compte
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1. Pour la mise a jour technique, il peut y avoir une déviation des éléments réels par rapport a ce qui est sur le
manuel. Nous exprimons nos excuses.
Veuillez-vous référer a votre produit réel et a votre application.

2. L’application du climatiseur intelligent peut étre modifée sans préavis pour améliorer la qualité et également
supprimée en fonction des circonstances des entreprises de fabrication.

3. Si l'intensité du signal Wi-Fi est affaiblie, I'application intelligente peut étre déconnectée. Assurez-vous donc
que l'unité intérieure est proche du routeur sans fl.

4. La fonction de serveur DHCP doit étre activée pour le routeur sans fl.

5. La connexion Internet peut échouer en raison d'un probléme de cloison pare-feu. Dans ce cas, contactez votre
fournisseur de services Internet.

6. Pour la sécurité du systéme de téléphone intelligent et la confguration du réseau, assurez-vous que I'application
de climatiseur intelligente est approuvée.

Dépannage
Description Analyse de la cause
1. Vérifiez que le SSID du routeur WLAN connecté au téléphone portable et le mot de passe sont
corrects ;
2. Vérifiez s'il existe des parametres supplémentaires du routeur WLAN comme indiqué ci-dessous.
Le climatiseur ne 1) Pare-feu fourni par le routeur lui-méme ou par le PC

peut pas &tre réglé 2) Filtrage des adresses MAC

N 3) SSID caché
avec succes 4) Serveur DHCP

Redémarrez le routeur WLAN, I'appareil mobile et le climatiseur (module WLAN) et reconnectez le
climatiseur en mode CF. Avant de redémarrer, vérifiez que personne ne s'est déja connecté au
méme climatiseur.

1. Lorsque le climatiseur (module WLAN) est redémarré et que |'application affiche Retirer
I'appareil,

Le téléphone ignorant cette confirmation entrainera la perte de |'autorisation de contréle du climatiseur
par 'appareil mobile.

portable ne peut pas Vous devrez connecter a nouveau le climatiseur en mode CF.

commander le 2. En cas de coupure de courant, I'appareil mobile perdra I'autorisation de contréle du
climatiseur climatiseur pendant 3 minutes aprés la coupure de courant. (La notification apparaitra
alors sur I'appareil mobile).

Sivous ne pouvez pas commander |'application (climatiseur) méme apreés le rétablisse -
ment du courant, vous devrez connecter a nouveau le climatiseur en mode CF.

1. L'application affiche que le Climatiseur est hors ligne. Veuillez vérifier les conditions suivantes.
1) Le climatiseur a été réglé a nouveau.
2) Le climatiseur est hors tension.
Le téléphone 3) Le routeur est hors tension.
portable ne peut 4) Le climatiseur ne peut pas se connecter au routeur.
pas trouver le 5) Le climatiseur ne peut pas se connecter au réseau via le routeur.
. . 6) L'appareil mobile ne peut pas se connecter au réseau.
climatiseur 2. Apres avoir ajouté |'appareil, il disparait dans la liste des appareils.
Maintenez enfoncée et faites glisser vers le bas pour actualiser la liste des appareils. S'il n'y a pas de
changement, fermez |'application et recommencez.
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